Interest expense  (2,236)  (431)  (6,614)  (2,556)
Income before income taxes and minority interests  264,840  386,962  827,010  1,154,325
Provision for income taxes  (80,749)  (131,989)  (248,103)  (351,455)
Minority interests  (1,742)  (2)  (6,063)  ( 48)
Net income $ 182,349 $ 254,971 $ 572,844 $ 802,822

Net income per share:

Basic $ 0.14 $ 0.19 $ 0.44 $ 0.59
Diluted $ 0.13 $ 0.18 $ 0.42 $ 0.58

Weighted average shares:
Basic  1,323,145  1,357,239  1,314,456  1,350,836
Diluted  1,369,954  1,387,038  1,360,830  1,383,024

 9

eBay Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(U.S. Dollars In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

Notes:

(a) Non-cash stock based compensation expense
(b) Employer payroll taxes on employee non-qualified stock option gains
(c) Amortization of acquired intangible assets
(d) Loss on sale of certain real estate properties
(e) Income taxes associated with certain pro forma entries

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended

   September 30, 2004  September 30, 2005

   Reported
Pro Forma

Entries   Pro Forma  Reported
Pro Forma

Entries   Pro Forma

 Net revenues $  805,876 $   -  $   805,876  $   1,105,515 $   -  $   1,105,515

 Cost of net revenues   157,121   (59)  (a)   157,062   200,375   (201) (a)   200,174

   Gross profit   648,755   59   648,814   905,140   201   905,341

 Operating expenses:

  Sales and marketing   207,155   (36)  (a)   207,119   293,746   (396) (a)   293,350

  Product development   63,403   (189)  (a)   63,214   78,881   (1,224)   (a)   77,657

  General and administrative   105,871   32  (a)   105,903   144,287   (3,504)   (a)   140,783

  Payroll tax on employee stock options   1,957   (1,957)  (b)   -   2,291   (2,291)  (b)   -

  Amortization of acquired intangible assets   16,456   (16,456)   (c)   -   29,199   (29,199) (c)   -

   Total operating expenses   394,842  (18,606)   376,236   548,404   (36,614)   511,790

 Income from operations   253,913   18,665   272,578   356,736   36,815   393,551

 Interest and other income, net   13,163   813 (d)   13,976   30,657   -   30,657

 Interest expense   (2,236)   -   (2,236)  (431)   -   (431)

 Income before income taxes and minority interests   264,840   19,478   284,318   386,962   36,815   423,777

 Provision for income taxes   (80,749)   (6,850)   (e)   (87,599)  (131,989)   (11,629)   (e)   (143,618)

 Minority interests   (1,742)   -   (1,742)   (2)   -   (2)

 Net income  $  182,349 $   12,628  $   194,977  $   254,971 $   25,186  $   280,157

 Net income per share:
  Basic $   0.14   $   0.15   $   0.19   $   0.21

  Diluted $   0.13   $   0.14   $   0.18   $   0.20

 Weighted average shares:

  Basic   1,323,145   1,323,145   1,357,239   1,357,239

  Diluted 1,369,954   1,369,954   1,387,038   1,387,038

 Operating margin   32% 2%   34%  32 % 4%  36%

 10

eBay Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
(U.S. Dollars In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

Notes:

(a) Non-cash stock based compensation expense
(b) Employer payroll taxes on employee non-qualified stock option gains
(c) Amortization of acquired intangible assets
(d) Gain on sale of equity investment and loss on sale of certain real estate properties
(e) Income taxes associated with certain pro forma entries

   Nine Months Ended   Nine Months Ended

   September 30, 2004  September 30, 2005

   Reported
Pro Forma

Entries   Pro Forma  Reported
Pro Forma

Entries   Pro Forma

 Net revenues $ 2,335,527 $   -  $   2,335,527  $  3,223,542   $   -  $   3,223,542

 Cost of net revenues   438,010

(87)  (a)   437,923   578,584

(279)  (a)   578,305

   Gross profit   1,897,517   87   1,897,604   2,644,958   279   2,645,237

 Operating expenses:

  Sales and marketing   588,995   (125)  (a)   588,870   852,239   (396)  (a)   851,843

  Product development   176,079   (492)  (a)   175,587   224,309 (825)   (a)   223,484

  General and administrative   299,447   (921)  (a)   298,526   410,016   (7,471)   (a)   402,545

  Payroll tax on employee stock options   12,289   (12,289)  (b)   -   9,582   (9,582)  (b)   -

  Amortization of acquired intangible assets   46,188   (46,188)   (c)   -   77,516   (77,516) (c)   -

   Total operating expenses  1,122,998   (60,015)   1,062,983   1,573,662   (95,790)   1,477,872

 Income from operations   774,519   60,102   834,621   1,071,296   96,069   1,167,365

 Interest and other income, net   59,105   (6,485) (d)   52,620   85,585   (2,260) (d)   83,325

 Interest expense   (6,614)   -   (6,614)   (2,556)   -   (2,556)

 Income before income taxes and minority interests   827,010   53,617   880,627   1,154,325   93,809   1,248,134

 Provision for income taxes   (248,103)   (23,036)   (e)   (271,139)   (351,455)   (33,700)   (e)   (385,155)

 Minority interests   (6,063)   -   (6,063)   (48)   -   (48)

 Net income  $  572,844 $   30,581  $   603,425  $  802,822  $   60,109   $   862,931

 Net income per share:
  Basic $   0.44   $   0.46   $   0.59   $   0.64

  Diluted $   0.42   $   0. 44   $   0.58   $   0.62

 Weighted average shares:

  Basic

1,314,456   1,314,456   1,350,836   1,350,836

  Diluted   1,360,830   1,360,830   1,383,024   1,383,024

 Operating margin   33%   3%  36%   33% 3%  36%

 11

eBay Inc.

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(U.S. Dollars In Thousands)

 Three Months Ended
 September 30,

 Nine Months Ended
 September 30,

   2004  2005   2004  2005
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income $ 182,349 $ 254,971 $ 572,844 $ 802,822
Adjustments:

Provision for doubtful accounts and authorized credits  19,693  20,932  57,994  65,653
Provision for transaction losses  10,342  15,821  32,692  46,956
Depreciation and amortization  65,722  91,902  180,841  256,867

[…]

(U.S. Dollars In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts And Percentages)

The guidance figures provided below and elsewhere in this press release are approximate in nature because eBay’s future performance is
difficult to predict. Such guidance is based on information available on the date hereof, and eBay assumes no obligation to update it.

eBay’s future performance involves risks and uncertainties, and the company’s actual results could differ materially from such guidance. Some of the
factors that could affect the company’s operating results are set forth under the caption “Forward-Looking Statements” above in this press release.
More information about factors that could affect eBay’s operating results is included under the captions “Risk Factors That May Affect Results of
Operations and Financial Condition” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in its most
recent annual report on Form 10-K and quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, copies of which may be obtained by visiting the company’s investor relations
site at http://investor.ebay.com.

 Three months ending December 31, 2005 (c) (d)

   GAAP   Adjustments   (a)  Pro Forma (a)
Net revenues  $ 1,245-$ 1,285  —   $  1,245-$1,285
Diluted EPS  $   0.16  $ 0.05   $   0.21

 Year ending December 31, 2005 (c) (d)

   GAAP  Adjustments   (a)  Pro Forma (a)
Net revenues $   4,470-$4,510  —  $ 4,470-$ 4,510
Operating margin  31%  4 %  35%
Diluted EPS* $   0.74  $ 0.09   $   0.83
Effective tax rate   31%  —   31%

 Year ending December 31, 2006 (c) (d)

   GAAP  Adjustments   (b)  Pro Forma (b)
Net revenues $   5,700-$ 5,900  —  $ 5,700-$ 5,900
Operating margin  28%  5 %  33%
Diluted EPS* $ 0.81-$ 0.86  $ 0.15   $ 0.96- $ 1.01
Effective tax rate  29 % - 30%   —   29 % - 30 %
____________
* Please note that the sum of the quarters may not total to the full year EPS because the quarterly EPS is calculated using the respective results and

weighted average shares for each quarter, and the full year EPS is calculated using the results and weighted average shares for the full year.

(a) Pro forma guidance reflects estimated adjustments for amortization of acquired intangible assets of approximately $55 - $60 million, payroll

taxes on employee stock options of approximately $2 - $3 million, stock based compensation of approximately $20 - $25 million and other